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Meeting Summary 
 

 
 

Message from the organizers 
 

On behalf of the ABLE BC, BCRFA, BCWI, BCPLSA, IVSA, Rising Tide consultants, and other 
sponsoring industry associations, thank you to all who attended the BC Liquor Forum on March 
23.  
 
For over two hours, Blain Lawson (the General Manager and CEO of BC Liquor Distribution 
Branch), and Doug Scott, (the General Manager of the Liquor Control and Licensing Branch), 
addressed a crowd of 300 liquor industry insiders—including owners, managers, employees, and 
advocates for BC’s private retail stores, pubs, and restaurants, as well as liquor agents, suppliers, 
and distributors—on the changes happening in BC’s liquor industry.  
  
The discussion was frank, spirited, and geared specifically toward helping those in attendance 
understand the wide range of changes taking place. It was also a chance to allow the heads of 
the LDB and LCLB to hear directly from those most affected by the changes. 
 
On behalf of our industry partners, ABLE BC is pleased to circulate this brief synopsis of our 
discussion, including links to the two presentations and a summary of the Question and Answer 
sessions. As promised, we have also included answers to the numerous audience questions that 
were submitted to our moderator but not addressed due to time constraints.   
 
This is a transformative time for BC’s liquor industry, and now more than ever it is vital we all 
work together in partnership with government to advocate for a thriving and competitive liquor 
industry. It is our hope that this BC Liquor Forum will be the first of many, and that in the 
months ahead we can continue to advance our shared interests. 
 
We sincerely appreciate the time Blain Lawson and Doug Scott took to address our concerns. 
 
Thank you again for your commitment to BC’s liquor industry. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

PARTICIPANTS 
 
Opening Remarks:   Bert Hick, President of Rising Tide Consultants 

 
Master of Ceremonies:  Ian Tostenson President and CEO of BC Restaurants and   

Foodservices Association (BCRFA) 
 
Q&A Moderator: Jeff Guignard, Executive Director of BC’s Alliance of Beverage 

Licensees (ABLE BC) 
 
Closing Remarks: Miles Prodan, Executive Director of the BC Wine Institute 

(BCWI) 
 
Presenters: Doug Scott, Assistant Deputy Minister and General Manager 

Liquor Control and Licensing Branch (LCLB) 
 
    Blain Lawson, General Manager and CEO 
    BC’s Liquor Distribution Branch (LDB) 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 

AGENDA 
 

8:35 a.m. Opening remarks (Bert Hick) 
   

8:40 a.m. Introductions and explanation of format (Ian Tostenson) 
 

8:45 a.m.  LCLB Presentation: Update on Liquor Policy Review (Doug Scott, 
ADM and GM of LCLB) 

 
9:05 a.m. Q&A (Moderated by Jeff Guignard) 
 
9:25 a.m. LDB Presentation: Wholesale Pricing (Blain Lawson, GM) 
 
9:40 a.m. Q&A (Moderated by Jeff Guignard) 
 
10 a.m. Closing remarks (Miles Prodan) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.ablebc.ca/documents/March%202015%20Industry%20Forum%20D%20Scott.pdf
http://www.ablebc.ca/documents/Wholesale%20Pricing%20Changes%20-%20Blain%20Lawson%20March%2023%202015.pdf


 

SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION 
 
Bert Hick: Welcomed participants and introduced Master of Ceremonies Ian Tostenson 
 
Ian Tostenson:  Discussed impact of recent liquor policy changes on industry; goal of today  
 
Jeff Guignard:  Outline process for question-asking period (taking questions from audience, 

email, Twitter)  
 
Ian Tostenson:  Introduced Doug Scott 
 
Doug Scott: Provided an update on Liquor Policy Review  

 
Please click here to see Doug’s presentation. 

 
  Summary of key points: 
 

 Public consultations for Liquor Policy Review (LPR) were undertaken by John 
Yap, MLA and Deputy Attorney General for Liquor Policy Reform 

 Yielded unprecedented public response: over 70,000 hits on website  

 Clear that people really care about industry 

 Liquor industry is important and issues are extremely complex  

 Government understands that the livelihood of many depend on liquor 
industry  

 3 main things to take away:  
o 1) We are in this together – a very important industry  
o 2) LCLB is attempting to adopt perspectives of those in the industry 

– i.e. “put their glasses on,” understand what changes mean in 
someone's pub, role of regulator, and role of business owner  

o There are competing interests in the industry: need to consider 
what it means to all parties involved  

o 3) Not a big wall between LCLB and everyone else (call if you have 
questions; want to be accessible to you and serve you)  

 LPR resulted in 73 recommendations (accepted by government); 23 
implemented and 6 ongoing  

 Legislative amendments to enable key aspects received Royal Assent on 
May 29, 2014 

 Liquor Control Licensing Act requires complete rewrite to fully modernize, 
implement all recommendations, provide flexible legislative platform for 
future evolution of industry. Planned for spring 2015.  

 See LCLB’s website for summary of implementations, implementation table 
and links to application forms, policy directives, etc.  

 Health and Safety: 
o Minimum prices and happy hour 
o Important part of recommendations 
o Serving It Right (SIR) 

http://www.ablebc.ca/documents/March%202015%20Industry%20Forum%20D%20Scott.pdf


 

o Social responsibility material - coming soon and est. industry group 
to continuing work on this and develop material  

 Changes to the Penalty schedule - reviewing consultation submissions and 
will be announcing details within the year  

 SIR changes  
o Virtually no one exempt from SIR anymore  
o Effective September 15, 2015 

 Retail and Convenience 
o Private Liquor Stores may move in to grocery as of April 1 

 Wine on shelves: beginning April 1 and others come later 
o Limited number of wines to sell 100% BC wine (previously existed 

and will be re-issued). But this aspect is NOT taking place on April 1 - 
considerable amount of policy work needs to be done. 

 Provided details of Lottery process  

 5 km rule repealed and 1 km rule expanded  

 Independent wine stores able to sell beer and spirits but would be subject 
to 1 km rule. Requires regulatory changes to bring into effect.  

 Eligibility of grocery store model 

 Economic Growth, Jobs and Tourism 
o Better showcase BC product and increase flexibility around sales 

and sampling 
o I.e. sell at farmer's markets 
o Off-site consumption; samplings, etc,  

 Licensing and Cutting Red Tape: 
o Minors in pubs: 341 est. in 124 BC communities taken up that 

option 
o SOL:  

 Pilot project currently underway – will go live province-wide 
later this spring 

 Whole-site licensing for family-friendly events 
 Mixed spirit drinks at public SOLs 
 Ubrew/Uvin and homemade beer or wine served at family 

SOLs 

 Summary of additional changes: off-site storage of liquor, all-ages events, 
expand public education, etc. 

 Upcoming policy work 
o Develop in-person education program for licenses 
o Explore implementing "last drink" programs across BC 
o Ltd. number of wine store licenses to sell 100% BC product on 

shelves 
o Work on VQA-type program for craft-beer and artisan-distilled 

spirits (quality assurance program) 
o Allow low-risk tasting venues without need to apply for specific 

endorsement 
o Allow manufacturers to sell products directly to patrons  
o Allow FP to transition to LP at certain time if local governments 

agree  



 

o Expand type of businesses that can apply for FP or LP - spas, cooking 
schools, galleries  

o Update FP regulations  
o Allow promoters and event organizers to apply for SOLs 
o Allow businesses to obtain SOLs in support of charity  
o Further consult on growlers 
o Consult with LP clubs on LP club designation 

 
Jeff Guignard:  Opened the floor to questions 

 

SUMMARY OF Q & A WITH DOUG SCOTT, LCLB 

 
QUESTION: Regarding wine licenses being used in the store-within-a-store grocery model: how 
will that process happen, who gets licenses, and how do you apply for them? What are the rules 
around them?  
 
ANSWER 

 Still policy work to be done and government hasn't made final announcements on how 
to issue or who eligible 

 Info coming very soon to industry 

 Similar to what LCLB done in past: announcement and lengthy period of time before 
taking effect and application period begins  

 
QUESTION: When will LRS and/or LP be able to sell and refill growlers?  
 
ANSWER 

 The LCLB has done extensive consultation  

 Target implementation before now - but more complex than anticipated - industry and 
health issues being evaluated 

 Still on table, but will probably be another two months before we get response  

 
QUESTION: Would the LCLB consider imposing limits on GLS activities, such as minimizing 
extended hours and cooling in stores that are in close proximity to LRS? Many LRSs feel their 
convenience model is being taken away, their gross profit margin will no longer be competitive, 
and that it is unrealistic to expect them to compete directly with GLSs. 

 
ANSWER 

 LDB will also likely want to answer  

 Quick answer: the LCLB has not thought about that. Realize impact, but not thought 
about specialized kinds of restrictions on government stores 

 Government expressed very clearly interest in creating level playing field and simplifying 
regulations 

 Creating new restrictions would mean a more complex regulatory environment 

 
QUESTION: Would the government consider expanding hours of service? I.e. so that pubs and 
restaurants could serve mimosas at 9 a.m.?  

 



 

ANSWER 
 Immediate focus is 73 recommendations, but many other items come up that need 

looking at (i.e. off-site storage and expanding SIR program)  

 Policy work required but a lot of work done in advance before considering that 

 
QUESTION: What will happen if a grocery stores selling liquor exceeds the 50% sales maximum? 
 
ANSWER 

 First instance: the LCLB will work with that grocer to make sure they get back in line with 
regulation 

 Number of different options available to GM: could potentially lose license; like any 
discussion we have in industry, work with them and make sure online with requirements 
going forward  

 
QUESTION: Regarding the guideline for minors at pubs accompanied by guardian: what does a 
guardian actually mean?  

 
ANSWER 

 Guardian: don't have to show ID and prove you're parent of person  

 What it is intended to do: common-sense - one person is 18 and the next person is 19 
not going to work (but if 30 and 12 - then yes)  

 I.e. neighbour taking out for lunch after soccer game OK 

 Challenge in branch - really rule-based vs. more outcome-based and showing more 
discretion 

 Outcome-based focus  

 
QUESTION: The LCLB recently sought input from industry on potential changes to the Penalties 
Schedule. Where is that process at? What can industry expect?  

 
ANSWER 

 Complex. A lot of work been done on this and the LCLB continues to work on it 

 Main ones that LCLB believe in: making it relevant based on licensee we're talking 
about; i.e. looking at their history and context (many licenses and large sales volume vs. 
single license with small sales) $7500 charge very hard on someone who runs small LRS 
family business  

 Want the penalties to make more sense and have more flexibility. 
 Set up system not intended to be revenue-generated - helps people with compliance 

not make money 

 
QUESTION: LCLB enforcement stats seem to suggest that pubs are inspected and fined more 
than restaurants. Why does that happen? 

 
ANSWER 

 (Please consult LCLB’s presentation slide detailing enforcement stats) 

 In general, LCLB inspections happen in two ways: 1) Random, so everyone could be 
subject to inspect at any time, and 2) Risk-based (i.e. place had complaint or past issues 
of infractions would be higher on list generally)     

http://www.ablebc.ca/documents/March%202015%20Industry%20Forum%20D%20Scott.pdf


 

 
QUESTION: Will coolers and ciders be eligible for sale in grocery?  

 
ANSWER 

 YES cider is eligible if it’s a 100% BC product.  

 NO for coolers; not considering for wine on shelves  

 
QUESTION: Regarding a VQA-style certification program for craft beer and distilleries: what is 
the timeline and rationale? Will these products go on grocery store shelves? Has the government 
considered the impact on LRS market share?  

 
ANSWER 

 Government has signalled interest in putting beer on shelves once 100% BC type 
qualifications set up (similar to VQA)  

 But not signalled any intention to spirits on shelves in grocery  

 Wine on shelves is 100% BC product not just limited to VQA 

 Intention is to offer more convenience to consumer and provide opportunity to further 
support BC manufacturers  

 
QUESTION: Are you concerned about trade challenge under NAFTA? International wines on 
grocery shelves?  
 
ANSWER 

 Concerns from other jurisdictions are being reported in media, but plan is to re-issue old 
licenses (very limited number).  

 CETA agreement yet to be ratified with EU. 1987 rules.  

 
QUESTION: Regarding LCLB inspection and enforcement practices 
 
ANSWER 

 LCLB is attempting to be more customer-service focused; i.e. not just giving 
enforcement notices, but coming in and telling how to be compliant. Moving away from 
strictly enforcement and heading toward education and collaboration with industry. 

 
In closing, Doug Scott emphasize that the LCLB wants to work with industry and encouraged all 
to call when they have questions.  
 

*     *     *     *     * 
 
Ian Tostenson:  Thanked Doug Scott and introduced Blain Lawson 
 
Blain Lawson:  Provided an update on Liquor Wholesale pricing-related changes being 

implemented associated with government's announcements 
 
Please click here to see Blain’s presentation. 

 
  Summary of key topics covered: 

file:///C:/Users/APKEMICK/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/DH9YQB16/Wholesale%20Pricing%20Changes%20-%20Blain%20Lawson%20March%2023%202015.pdf


 

 Changes impacting industry partners 

 Upcoming changes that impact industry partners 
o Manufacturers, agents, suppliers 
o Wholesale  
o Hospitality 

 Timelines and next steps 

 Continue to improve way we work together and further modernize  

 Common wholesale price  

 Gradual mark-up system 

 Increasing convenience to consumers  

 Manufacturers, agents, suppliers: key changes  
o New pricing model 
o Common wholesale pricing  
o Tax excluded pricing  
o Two systems - wholesale vs. retailer - hence tax excluded  
o Hospitality still purchase at LDB retailed price 
o BC manufacturer programs continue 
o Retail sales no longer reported to LDB as counter and retail 
o MOS and GRC reporting  
o March 20: manufacturers and suppliers received LDB retail prices 

for their SKUS and an amended wholesale price list (800 SKUs 
added, 500 brand new SKUs, 125 pricing amendments provided by 
suppliers) 

o All available online and few other adjustments required 

 Comparison of new vs. old model (See diagram in presentation) 

 No significant changes anticipated for hospitality customers 
o Continue ordering product as they do today from BC Liquor Stores, 

direct distributors, WCC 
o Hospitality continue to purchase at LDB established retail price plus 

GST. PST will not be added.  
o Price will be uniform for sales to hospitality customers.  
o Direct delivery through direct distributor: no changes; applicable tax 

at time of purchase is GST only. 
o Product selection: no changes; full product selection available to 

hospitality customers.  
o Spec products continue to be offered to hospitality customers 

through LDB and direct distributors.  

 
Blain’s presentation contained answer to several frequently asked questions. Please click here to 
see the answers provided in the full presentation.  
 

SUMMARY OF Q & A WITH BLAIN LAWSON, LDB 

 
See FAQ document for summary of questions asked during engagement session and follow-up 
questions. 

http://www.ablebc.ca/documents/Wholesale%20Pricing%20Changes%20-%20Blain%20Lawson%20March%2023%202015.pdf


 

In closing, Blain encouraged all in attendance to contact the LDB directly at any time to answer 
questions, and to consult the many online resources available on the LDB’s website to help 
understand the changes. 
 
Miles Prodan:  Thanked Doug Scott and Blain Lawson for their presentations, and thanked 

attendees for the questions. Also noted that the organizers will be making a 
donation to Doug and Blain’s charities of choice as a thank you for attending. 

 
 
 

-END- 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For further information, or if you have additional questions, please feel free to contact ABLE BC 
via jeff@ablebc.ca. 

mailto:jeff@ablebc.ca
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LDB Questions 
 
 
Product Allocation 

1. Can BC Liquor Stores (BCLS) buy “spec” products?  
Beginning April 1, all products are considered wholesale products which are available to all 
customers. However, suppliers may elect to allocate their products exclusively to specific 
customers. Suppliers can elect to do this for all customers, including the BCLS.  
  

2. How will the Liquor Distribution Branch (LDB) mark up “spec” products that they sell 
wholesale to the hospitality channels, which they do not resell at the BCLS?  
All products across the province, regardless of the channel in which they are sold, will have a 
wholesale price and an LDB established retail price.  
 
Manufacturers, agents and suppliers were given the LDB established retail price for their 
products for Period 1 2015/16 on March 20. 

 
3. Are there any anticipated improvements to the “spec” system in terms of turnaround time or 

backorders?  
The LDB is making significant efforts to improve performance across the organization, including 
looking at ways of further streamlining the processes associated with exclusive products. 
Further details will be provided as they are available. 
 

4. Are customers still required to purchase full cases?  
The typical rules for ordering through the Wholesale Customer Centre (WCC) are: 

 3/6/9 partial cases for regularly stocked product in bottle sizes larger than 375ml but 
less than 1.75 litres to a maximum of 10 per cent of the total selling units. Excluded are: 
bag in box, beer, refreshment beverages and non-stocked wholesale product.  

 A minimum of 30 cases per shipment. 
 

5. What will the process be for working with BCLS to have Limited Time Offers (LTOs) for their 
products? Will LTOs from suppliers be passed along to licensees?  
A Wholesale Price Promotion program (WPP), previously known as an LTO, is a temporary 
decrease in a product’s wholesale price requested and fully funded by the manufacturer, 
supplier or agent. All products are eligible for the WPP. 
 
BCLS will generally pass on the WPPs to LDB established retail prices (for retail consumers and 
hospitality customers), however private retailers will make their own business decisions in 
relation to whether these are passed onto their retail prices. 
 

6. What system will be in place for the allocation of products to hospitality and retail customers?  
There are no changes to the current product allocation processes - the LDB and BCLS practice 
will continue to be distributing products on a first come, first served basis. Retail customers, and 
the majority of hospitality customers, will continue to be serviced through BCLS, with some of 
the larger hospitality customers being serviced through the WCC. All hospitality and retail 
customers, regardless of channel, pay the LDB established retail price, plus applicable taxes. 
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It’s also important to note that – even if BCLS don’t carry a product – they can access all 
products and are happy to order them in for hospitality customers. The only exception is 
products that suppliers choose to sell or direct deliver exclusively to a particular customer.   
 
 

Government Retail Prices 
1. Is there any way for hospitality customers to obtain retail pricing information?  

On March 20, agents and suppliers were provided the LDB established retail price for their 
specific SKUs in order for them to price their products for sales to hospitality customers. 
 
Just like today, hospitality customers can continue to get their real-time product pricing from 
the product guide (which is available online at the BCLS website), the LDB web store if they 
order online through the WCC, from agents who market products directly to them and/or by 
going into a BCLS.  
 
The product guide is available online at the BCLS website (www.bcliquorstores.com). The online 
version features enhance search filters including searches by product category, country, size, 
price, and provides in-store availability information – all of which were not available through the 
hard copy product guide.   

 
Refrigeration and Extended Hours 

1. How will initiatives such as extended hours and refrigeration be funded?  
LDB evaluates initiatives such as extended hours and refrigeration on a store by store basis, to 
determine where it makes business sense, such as being profitable and meeting consumer 
demand. In these instances, the BCLS will fund store improvements strictly out of the BCLS 
budget.   

2. What was the financial rationale behind the LDB opening stores on statutory holidays and 
requiring additional staffing?  
Like any retailer, the LDB evaluates store hours and staffing on a store by store basis, to 
determine where it makes financial business sense. Ongoing analysis will be done to make 
business decisions relating to extended store hours, staffing requirements and other initiatives.   

 
3. Will the LDB subsidize BCLS operations (i.e. refrigeration units, remodeling, etc.)?  

No, the LDB will be operating two divisions – wholesale and retail. Each division will be 
evaluated on its own and will have its own budget to support its operations. 

 
 
Liquor in Grocery 

1. Does the LDB plan to move any of its retail stores into grocery stores?  
At this time, there are no plans to move BCLSs into grocery.  
 

2. How might wine on grocery shelves impact sales at BCLSs?  
At this point, it is unclear what impact wine in grocery could have on the competitive landscape 
of BC retailers who sell wine.  

 
 

http://www.bcliquorstores.com)/
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New Wholesale Pricing Model and Retail Margins 
1. How did the LDB calculate retail mark-up (for Period 1 pricing, effective April 1, 2015)?  

Like other retailers, BCLS will not be disclosing information regarding pricing strategies.  

2. How can private wine stores compete after losing their 30 per cent discount and having to pay 
a wholesale price? 
Like other retailers, independent wine stores will purchase product for a common wholesale 
price alongside other retailers. These wine stores can continue selling their specialized wine 
inventory or can explore other opportunities such as transitioning to a full-service Licensee 
Retail Stores (LRS) and/or transferring their licence to grocery.  

3. Why were VQA stores excluded from the common wholesale price?  
VQA stores operate under a unique consignment model which was outside the scope of the 
wholesale pricing model. Since VQA stores do not buy their products, they would not purchase 
under a common wholesale price (or any price). 

 
4. Are there any pricing restrictions for Rural Agency Store (RAS) operators under the new 

model?  
As of April 1, restrictions requiring RAS operators to price products within 10 per cent of BCLS 
prices are removed. For retail customers, RAS can price product according to market demands 
subject to Liquor Control and Licensing Branch (LCLB) minimum retail price requirements. RAS 
operators who are approved to sell to hospitality customers must sell products at the LDB 
established retail price, plus applicable taxes.  
 

5. Under the new model, do hospitality customers still get their “discount?”  
As they do now, hospitality customers will continue to purchase product at the LDB established 
retail price, plus GST.  
 
Please note: because hospitality customers do not pay PST, they have traditionally referred to 
the PST being taken off the display price as their “discount.”  

6. Under the new wholesale model, is there a provision for incremental packaging?  
Post April 1, the value of the entire product will be marked up.   

 
Other Questions 

1. Can LRS sell to hospitality customers under the new model?  
The LDB is expected to maintain government revenue targets and allowing LRSs to sell to 
hospitality customers would impact this mandate. 

2. The LDB has said it will no longer collect and remit PST on behalf of its hospitality customers. 
Can you explain how this affects Liquor Primaries and Food Primaries?  
The hospitality industry has never paid PST on product purchased from the LDB for resale. 
Hospitality customers collect the PST from their end consumer and have always been 
responsible for their own remittance. 

The PST change is for direct distributors (manufacturers/agents/suppliers) who will be remitting 
their own GST and PST on retail sales going forward instead of having the LDB collect and remit 
on their behalf. 
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3. Do hospitality customers who remit monthly PST online still receive a commission?  
Any commission that is provided for a monthly PST remittance is overseen by the Ministry of 
Finance’s Consumer Taxation Branch. Please contact this branch for information relating to this 
question. 
 

4. Are any changes being made to ensure BC Liquor Stores don’t get preferential treatment 
compared to private retailers?  
It has always been the LDB’s practice to distribute products on a first in, first out basis where no 
customer, including BCLS receives preferential treatment. There are occasions where a supplier 
allocates product to specific retailers (eg. exclusives, limited supply). In these instances, the LDB 
distributes the product according to the supplier’s instructions. 
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LDB Questions – Part 2  

(From Blain’s presentation and Q&A)  

1. Can manufacturers continue to direct deliver products to hospitality and wholesale customers?  

Manufacturers who can direct deliver to hospitality and wholesale customers will continue to do so.  

 

2. What are the changes to BC VQA? 

There are no changes to the BC VQA program.  

 

3. What is the ‘Liquor Distribution Branch (LDB) established retail price?’  

The ‘LDB established retail price’ is the price established by the LDB for all products that are 

distributed through BC Liquor Stores (BCLS), manufacturers or direct distributors for sales to 

hospitality and BCLS customers.  

 

4. How and when can manufacturers change the wholesale price of their product(s)?  

Wholesale pricing changes can be made for each period (12 times per year). Retail prices will be 

established by the individual retailer. 

 

5. What are the reporting changes that manufacturers must know about?  

Retail sales to retail customers are no longer being reported to the LDB. Manufacturers, agents and 

suppliers are now reporting on wholesale and hospitality sales. Please note there are new customer 

types: Manufacturer Onsite Stores (MOS) and Grocery Stores (GRC).  

 

6. What price do wholesale customers pay for product?  

All retailers, including BCLS, pay the common wholesale price.  

 

7. What price can retailers charge for products? 

Each individual retailer determines their shelf price based on business decisions and market 

demands, subject to the minimum retail price set by the Liquor Control and Licensing Branch (LCLB).  

 

8. Where do wholesale customers order their products? 

All wholesale customers are now serviced by the Wholesale Customer Centre (WCC). This includes 

order of non-stock wholesale products (previously called SPEC). For privately distributed beer, 

wholesale customers are required to contact the brewery or third-party distributor directly. 

Manufacturers that currently privately distribute to wholesale customers will continue to do so.  

 

9. How do wholesale customers return product? 

Returns are to be made where the product was purchased from. Wholesale product cannot be 

returned at a BCLS. 
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All requests to return product must be made to the WCC and must first be approved in writing. To 

return the product, wholesale customers are to contact the WCC and request a Return Authorization 

Form. When the return request is approved, arrangements will be made to return the product. 

 

10. What is the LDB’s strategy for BCLS?  

The strategy for BCLS is evolving and will need to be flexible to meet the demands of customers, 

market forces and competition.  

 

11. What is changing for hospitality customers? 

There are no significant changes for hospitality customers under the new pricing model. Any 

anticipated changes are noted in the presentation deck. 

 

12. Where do hospitality customers order their products? 

Hospitality customers should continue to order product from BCLS, direct distributors and the WCC 

(if applicable). 

 

13. What price does a hospitality customer pay for their product? 

All hospitality customers, regardless of where they purchase product, continue to pay the LDB 

established retail price plus GST. There is no PST on these purchases.  

 

14. Where do hospitality customers return product that is defective?  

Hospitality customers should continue to request for returns in a timely manner from the channel 

where they purchased the product.  

15. Why didn’t the LDB release the retail prices to hospitality customers?  

As committed, the LDB released BCLS retail prices on Friday, March 20 to those who required the list 

in order to supply products to hospitality customers come April 1, such as agents and suppliers. 

Just like today, hospitality customers can continue to get real-time product pricing from the product 

guide (which is available online at the BCLS website), the LDB web store if they order online through 

the WCC, from agents who market products directly to them and/or by going into a BCLS.  

The online version features enhance search filters including searches by product category, country, 

size, price, and provides in-store availability information – all of which were not available through 

the hard copy product guide.   

16. Will the LDB give an importer/agent the shelf price before an importer/agent needs to commit to 

selling it to them? 

No, an importer/agent will be able to know their wholesale price based on their supplier cost, 

however the exact shelf price is not provided to the importer/agent until after they provide their 

supplier cost and a subsequent LDB wholesale price is calculated. Like any other retailer, BCLS will 

not be able to calculate their shelf price until they know they wholesale cost that they are paying for 

their product.  
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17. Will wholesale customers get a retail price list?  

BCLS do not plan on pre-releasing retail prices, other than to industry partners who service the 

hospitality industry and need the prices to supply product to them.  

 

Previously, private sector retailers required BCLS retail pricing because their cost-of-product was 

directly linked to the BCLS display price – discount-off-of-display. With a common wholesale price, 

there is no longer a business imperative for private retailers to have access to BCLS retail pricing. 

 

Wholesale customers will have access to a wholesale price list. LRSs should have received access to 

the wholesale price list for Period 1 on March 6, 2015 but if they did not, they should contact the 

LDB.  For future periods, wholesale prices will be made available to all retailers approximately three 

weeks prior to the next period. 

 

18. Is there a minimum retail price? 

All retailers will pay a common wholesale price and will determine their retail price based on their 

own business needs and marketplace demand, as long as it is above the minimum retail price set by 

the LCLB.  

Retailers will set their own price and will not have access to BCLS prices before they become 

effective (when the price of products will be available in-store or on the website). 

19. Will LRSs and other private retailers be able to sell to hospitality and/or holders of special 

occasion licences?  

The LDB is expected to maintain government revenue targets and allowing LRSs to sell to hospitality 

customers would impact this mandate. 

20. How can LRSs compete with BCLSs now that BCLSs can extend hours, open on Sunday openings 

and include refrigeration? Are limitations being considered for BCLSs that are close to LRSs?  

Under the new wholesale pricing model, BCLSs purchase product at the same wholesale price as 

other retailers. Government has also made other changes which put private retailers and BCLSs on a 

more equal footing, including extending the 1 km rule so that it now applies to BCLSs. To reflect 

these changes, and the new expectations placed on BCLSs to compete as an equal competitor, BCLSs 

are now permitted to extend their operating hours and refrigeration to align with private liquor 

stores, should they choose to do so. 

 

 Similar to any retail industry, all liquor retailers – including BCLSs – must periodically review their 

business strategies and decisions in order to meet the demands of the evolving marketplace.  

 

21. How many BCLSs will be operation by end of 2015? Are any expected to close? 

 Any changes to the current liquor retail model have to respect the obligations that exist in current 

collective agreements, as outlined by Parliamentary Secretary John Yap’s terms of reference for the 

Liquor Policy Review. 
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 Specifically, the BC Government Employees Union, which includes BCLS staff, recently ratified a new 

collective agreement which will expire on March 31, 2019.  This agreement includes a provision 

guaranteeing that the number of BCLSs will not drop below 185 (there are currently 196). 

 

23. How does the LDB determine which products they sell in their stores?  

Like any retailer, these decisions are based on business needs and marketplace demands.  

 

24. Was a discount for hospitality customers considered? 

 Hospitality customers do not receive a discount in the current model and changing this was not part 

of the new wholesale pricing model which was about all retailers, including BCLS, paying a common 

wholesale price.  

 

 The LDB is expected to maintain revenue targets and providing a new discount for the hospitality 

industry would not have allowed the LDB to reach revenue targets without significant impacts to the 

existing wholesale customer base.  

 

25. Why were profit margins cut for private wine stores?   

 Like other retailers, independent wine stores purchase product for a common wholesale price. 

These wine stores can continue selling their specialized wine inventory or can explore other 

opportunities such as transitioning to a full-service LRS and/or transferring their licence to grocery.  

 

26. What is the rationale of changing government sell prices to tax-excluded?  

This change brings BCLS in line with common retail standards across North America, where tax is 

commonly added at the register. As well, the current system is customized to accommodate BCLS 

“tax-in” display price. Moving to an “out of the box” retail system means BCLS won’t have to pay for 

the customizations, and will therefore save money. 

To be clear, this isn’t changing prices for consumers – it’s simply an administrative change that 

means adding tax on at the register, rather than including tax in the shelf price.  

 

27. Does the LDB stock products at its own stores before giving product to LRSs? Some people recently 

raised concerns about Hey Y’all Iced Tea.  

 It has always been the LDB’s practice to distribute products on a first-in, first-out basis where no 

customers, including BCLS, receive preferential treatment.  

 

 There are occasions where a supplier allocates product to specific retailers (i.e. exclusives and 

limited supply). In these instances, the LDB distributes the product according to the supplier’s 

instructions.  

 

 In regard to Hey Y’all Iced Tea, this product is currently available in the marketplace and can be 

ordered now. The letter that many industry partners received stating otherwise was incorrect.  
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28. What should people do if they have concerns about wholesale ordering? Who can help them 

resolve these issues? 

 Please email any questions related to wholesale ordering to: wholesalehelp@bcldb.com or call 604-

775-0681 during WCC business hours.  

 

29. Will there be public reporting on individual BCLSs earnings? Will the provincial government know 

which BCLSs are making money?  

 Currently, an annual report is released providing budgets and forecasts for the retail and wholesale 

divisions. This remains status quo. The goal is to remain the overall profitability of retail channel 

with each store serving a function in the overall BCLS retail model.     

 

mailto:wholesalehelp@bcldb.com



